	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES 3 ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 4/25/2024-5/3/2024* FEI NUMBER 3009883410			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Atul Shastri , President Operations	I			
FIRM NAME EUGIA Pharma Specialities Limited CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	STREET ADDRESS Unit – 2, A – 1128 & B – 1127 Bhiwadi TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Riico Industrial Area, Rajasthan, 301019 India	Sterile Drug Manufacturing Site			
This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regar observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective a action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above	arding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or it this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any			
<ul> <li>DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED: OBSERVATION 1 Procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile are not established and followed.</li> <li>1. During aseptic filling operations, procedure EP2-PRD-SOP-002, "Personnel Behavior in Aseptic Area" and line specific intervention procedures were not followed:</li> </ul>				
a. During aseptic filling of <sup>(b) (4)</sup> Injection:				
i. On April 16, 2024, for line assembly and filling on your <sup>(0)(4)</sup> Line, U.S. market batch <sup>(0)(4)</sup> Injection <sup>(0)</sup> / <sub>(4)</sub> gram/vial, operators were observed performing an <sup>(0)(4)</sup> manual intervention where they used <sup>(0)(4)</sup> to assemble the <sup>(0)(4)</sup> (Intervention I-1.3) used to <sup>(0)(4)</sup> dispense <sup>(0)(4)</sup> of sterile <sup>(0)(4)</sup> into the empty sterile vial on the filling line. During this step of set up the operator's arms and upper torso were also observed reaching over the line blocking laminar air flow. This practice was consistent with that observed during line assembly for ROW <sup>(0)(4)</sup> Injection, batches <sup>(0)(4)</sup> conducted in July of 2022 and determined by investigation APL-AN-PNC-22-0125 to be the root cause of a contaminated vial				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Vaishali J Patel, Investigat	Valshall J Patel Investigator			
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 1 of 14 PAGES			

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN SH ADMINISTRATION	ERVICES		
12/20 Darklar	⊫number √n Drive, Room 2032		(s) OF INSPECTION 25/2024-5/3/2024*		
Rockville, MI		FEIN	UMBER		
			09883410		
		с.х.			
FIRM NAME	, President Operations	STREET ADDRESS			
Contained a second state of the contraction of the second	Specialities Limited		- 1128 & B - 1127	Bhiwadi	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN Riico Industi	rial Area, Rajasthan, 301019	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSI	pected g Manufacturing Sit	e	
India	,,,		· ····································		
		on April 17, 20 r was observed	using the non-sterile R		
	perform intervention C-3, "A	djustment of fi		(b) (4) were	
	placed into and around the		<sup>(b) (4)</sup> used to dispense t		
	into each		ne intervention was obs	erved and	
	performed in the same manne	er during the fil			
	Injection, batches				
	<ul> <li>iii. On April 16, 2024, operators were observed performing an intervention to change out the canister of sterile (b) (4) from an empty canister to a full canister. This intervention involves numerous manual manipulations where the operator uses (b) (4) and where their arms and upper body are over the filling line and stopper track with exposed stoppers. This intervention is performed up to (b) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4</li></ul>				
b. I	During filling of <sup>(b) (4)</sup> Injec	ction on	<sup>(b) (4)</sup> lines	(b) (4)	
i. During intervention C-67 "Removal of Fallen Vial From Conveyor Before <sup>(b)(4)</sup> on <sup>(b)(4)</sup> line <sup>(b)(4)</sup> operators were observed to touch the rim of an open vial with the RABS <sup>(b)(4)</sup> during batch <sup>(b)(4)</sup> The vial was subsequently left on the line and filled. In other instances of this intervention during batches <sup>(b)(4)</sup> the RABS <sup>(b)(4)</sup> closely					
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Anastasia M Shields, Investi Justin A Boyd, Investigator Vaishali J Patel, Investigat		Valehall J Potel Investigator Signed 69: 2002647361 Date Signed: 05-03-2024 D6: 56:45	5/3/2024	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSE	RVATIONS	PAGE 2 of 14 PAGES	

FOOD AND DRUG NUMBER 1 Drive, Room 2032 20857		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 4/25/2024-5/3/2024* FEI NUMBER 3009883410	
O WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
President Operations			
pecialities Limited	STREET ADDRESS Unit - 2	, A - 1128 & B - 1127 Bhiwa	di
, al Area, Rajasthan, 301019	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED           O         Sterile Drug Manufacturing Site		
<ul> <li>removed where they are sanitized, but</li> <li>ii. During interventions operators used the RABS <sup>(a)</sup> subsequently removed. For e <sup>(b)(4)</sup> Injection batches including US market batches <sup>(b)(4)</sup> Injection batches manufa market batches</li> <li>iii. During <sup>(b)(4)</sup> of st <sup>(b)(4)</sup> stoppers (intervention use the RABS <sup>(b)(4)</sup> directly stopper bowl. For example, of market batches</li> <li>iv. On April 25, 2024, w in the Grade A and Grade B and the stopper based of the stopper based o</li></ul>	not steriliz to remove to b <sup>(4)</sup> directly example, thi hes manufa ctured on toppers (into a C-17) on 1 y over steril during asept thile observ areas of line	ed. fallen vials at the over open vials that were not s occurred during aseptic filling of octured on (b)(4) line (b)(4) line (b	(b) (4) f: (b) (4) EU EU med ved to sterile on US eaning y filled, terile
us observed to ha		(%)(4)(%)(%)(%)(%)(%)(%)(%)(%)(%)(%)(%)(%)(%)	batch
	al Area, Rajasthan, 301019 passed directly over open via removed <sup>(b)(4)</sup> where they are sanitized, but ii. During interventions operators used the RABS <sup>(1)</sup> subsequently removed. For e <sup>(b)(4)</sup> Injection batches <sup>(b)(4)</sup> Injection batches manufa market batches <sup>(b)(4)</sup> Injection batches manufa market batches <sup>(b)(4)</sup> of st <sup>(b)(4)</sup> of st <sup>(b)(4)</sup> of st <sup>(b)(4)</sup> directly stopper bowl. For example, of market batches <sup>(b)(4)</sup> directly stopper bowl. For example, of market batches <sup>(b)(4)</sup> on April 25, 2024, w in the Grade A and Grade B gowning was observed to ha	pecialities Limited       Unit - 2         al Area, Rajasthan, 301019       Type ESTABLISHM         passed directly over open vials that were removed       (b)(4)         for       where they are sanitized, but not steriliz         ii.       During interventions to remove for operators used the RABS       (b)(4)         guide operators used the RABS       (b)(4)       directly subsequently removed. For example, this including US market batches         (b)(4)       Injection batches manufactured on market batches         (b)(4)       Injection batches manufactured on market batches         iii.       During       (b)(4) of stoppers (intervention C-17) on I use the RABS         (b)(4)       Stopper bowl. For example, during asepti market batches         iv.       On April 25, 2024, while observe in the Grade A and Grade B areas of limiting gowning was observed to have a hole in a stopper of the sto	pecialities Limited       Unit - 2, A - 1128 & B - 1127 Bhiwa         al Area, Rajasthan, 301019       TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INCPECTED         sterile Drug Manufacturing Site         passed directly over open vials that were not removed. The RABS       (*)(4)         removed       (*)(4)         for       (*)(4)         but otherwise remain on the         where they are sanitized, but not sterilized.         ii.       During interventions to remove fallen vials at the         operators used the RABS       (*)(4)         including US market batches       (*)(4)         iii.       During         (*)(6)       Injection batches manufactured on         (*)(6)       (*)(6)         iii.       During         (*)(6)       Injection batches manufactured on         (*)(6)       Injection C-17) on line         (*)(6)       Stoppers (intervention C-17) on line         (*)(6)       Injection         (*)(6)       Injection         (*)(7)       Injection         (*)(8)       Injection         (*)(9)

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG			ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	⊫NUMBER √n Drive, Room 2032		DATE(S) OF INSI	рестіон )24-5/3/2024*	
Rockville, MI		:	FEI NUMBER 3009883	6 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 1	
			5005000	5110	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA					
Atul Shastri	, President Operations	STREET ADDRESS			
EUGIA Pharma	Specialities Limited	Unit - 2 TYPE ESTABLISHME		L28 & B - 1127	Bhiwadi
and the state of the second second second	rial Area, Rajasthan, 301019	anana unan a		nufacturing Sit	e
d. I	<ul> <li>the <sup>(b)(4)</sup> cap and stopper on over it before replacing the p of filled containers of <sup>(b)(4)</sup> during US market batches.</li> <li>ii. The sterile canisters u <sup>(b)(4)</sup> were placed on a s rather than on the <sup>(b)(4)</sup> and placing was observed to reach across sterile canisters.</li> <li>During aseptic filling of bulk</li> <li>i. <sup>(b)(4)</sup> filling, <sup>(b)(4)</sup> filled canis operator places sterile forcep closure in the sampling <sup>(b)(4)</sup> at ii. The operator appeared to lear</li> </ul>	lled contain y above the os to open the er. Addition the samplin roduct cont bulk occur used for fillin stool outside s specified i of the open and disrup (*) (4) API i ster is opened s and leans over	tools bef ne sterile nally, the ng vials of act stopped act stopped at a storile act storile a	operator reached o fore using the ( <sup>(b)</sup> ) canister by contact operator was obset r base of the LAF er on the canister. timately ( <sup>(b)</sup> ) times arrier for opening the EP2-PBA-SOF on the ( <sup>(b)</sup> ) ti ( <sup>(d)</sup> ) laminar airflow e canisters: ( <sup>(b)</sup> ) ( <sup>(d)</sup> ) LAF for sample that the product a items during operators	( <sup>4)</sup> to sample ting the erved to place and then reach This sampling batch (*) <sup>(4)</sup> and closing, P-065. During he operator near the open
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Anastasia M Shields, Invest Justin A Boyd, Investigator Vaishali J Patel, Investigat			Valehali J Polei Investigator Signed 5y: 2002647361 DS:56.45	DATE ISSUED 5/3/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL O	BSERVATIO	ONS	PAGE 4 of 14 PAGES

	OF HEALTH AND HUM AND DRUG ADMINISTRAT			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 4/25/2024-5/3/2024*		
Rockville, MD 20857				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Atul Shastri , President Operations	STREET ADDRESS			
EUGIA Pharma Specialities Limited	Unit - 2	2, A - 1128 & B - 1127	Bhiwadi	
CITY.STATE.ZP CODE.COUNTRY Riico Industrial Area, Rajasthan, 30	TYPE ESTABLISHM	ENT INSPECTED Drug Manufacturing Si	to	
India	JIOIS SCELLIE	Drug Manuraccurring 51	ce	
<ul> <li>Four batches of</li></ul>				
OBSERVATION 2				
Procedures designed to prevent microbiologi did not include adequate validation of the ase		n of drug products purportin	ng to be sterile	
the not menue adequate valuation of the ast	epite process.			
1. In commercial production, sterile (b)(4) API is aseptically filled into canisters, approximately (b)(4) batch. (b)(4) filling, (b)(4) canister is opened and manually sampled by inserting a sampling tool in a aseptic intervention for (b)(4) canister is only included in (b)(4) media fill (b)(4)				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Vaishali J Patel, Invest	gator	Valsball J Patel Investigator Signed 6y: 2002647361 Date Signed: 05-03-2024 D6:56:45	DATE ISSUED 5/3/2024	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL (	OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 5 of 14 PAGES	

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 4/25/2024-5/3/2024*			
Rockville, MD 20857	FEINUMBER			
	3009883410			
Atul Shastri , President Operations	STREET ADDRESS			
EUGIA Pharma Specialities Limited	Unit - 2, A - 1128 & B - 1127 Bhiwadi			
Riico Industrial Area, Rajasthan, 301019	Sterile Drug Manufacturing Site			
India       The filled       000 API canisters are later aseptically dispensed into a 000 canisters         000 The       000 product is filled into approximately       000 canisters         000 Canister is opened and manually sampled by inserting a sampling tool in a 000 result of the 000 product is filled into approximately 000 canister is only included in 000 media fill       000 canister is only         000 Canister is opened and manually intensive aseptic intervention for 000 canister is only included in 000 media fill       000 canister is only         000 Canister is opened and manually intensive aseptic intervention for 000 canister is only included in 000 media fill       000 canister is only         000 Canister is opened and manually intensive aseptic intervention for 000 canister is only included in 000 media fill       000 canister is only         1       000 media fill       000 media fill       000 canister is only         1       000 media fill       000 media fill       000 canister is only         1       000 media fill       000 media fill       000 canister is only         1       1       000 media fill       000 media fill       000 media fill         1       1       000 media fill       000 media fill       000 media fill         1       000 media fill       000 media fill       000 media fill       000 media fill         1       000 media fill       000 media fill <td< th=""></td<>				
only included <sup>(b) (4)</sup> canisters, while <sup>(b)</sup>				
manufacturing. Additionally, a samp	ple <sup>(b) (4)</sup> and scale are present in commercial			
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Vaishali J Patel, Investigator	Valshall J Patel Investigator			
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 6 of 14 PAGES			

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN SERVIO G ADMINISTRATION	CES		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON 12420 Parklas	NENUMBER Wn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF I	NSPECTION 2024-5/3/2024*		
Rockville, M		FEINUMBER	and a standard		
		30098	33410		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
	, President Operations	STREET ADDRESS			
	Specialities Limited	The second se	1128 & B - 1127	Bhiwadi	
and the second of the	rial Area, Rajasthan, 301019	and a second second second second	anufacturing Sit	.e	
S	production, but not in the smoke stud smoke studies, but was observed to b batches.		upply is placed on ( <sup>9(4)</sup> LAF during com	a <sup>(b) (4)</sup> in the mercial	
	d. Your airflow visualization study conducted on the <sup>(b)</sup> / <sub>(d)</sub> Line used to fill <sup>(b)</sup> (d) Protocol # E2-MIS-VSP-0073, effective June 13, 2023, performed under dynamic conditions, was not representative of commercial production for intervention C3, "Adjustment of fill weight" (C-13 in the smoke study protocol). During our review of commercial production for US batch <sup>(b)</sup> (d) and ROW batches <sup>(b)</sup> (d) an operator was observed performing this intervention multiple times where they used the RABs <sup>(b)</sup> (d) and reached their entire arm across the filling line to manually manipulate and adjust the fill weight and <sup>(b)</sup> (d) In your smoke study, this intervention was performed using forceps, in lieu of the operator's arm, to reach across the line and simulate this intervention. Your media fill study conducted in November 2023 per protocol E2- <sup>(b)</sup> / <sub>(d)</sub> -APSP-0001, shows this same intervention, C-3, being performed through the RABs <sup>(b)</sup> (d)				
There is a failu	<b>OBSERVATION 3</b> There is a failure to thoroughly review any unexplained discrepancy and the failure of a batch or any of its components to meet any of its specifications whether or not the batch has been already distributed.				
<ol> <li>Investigation APL-AN-PNC-22-0125 was opened when one turbid vial in <sup>(b)(4)</sup>#64, produced during the aseptic process simulation for the <sup>(b)</sup>(4) Line, performed in July 2022, was found on <sup>(b)(4)</sup>(4) of incubation. The organism was identified as <i>Staphylococcus haemolyticus</i>. This line is used to aseptically fill the U.S. marketed drug product, <sup>(b)(4)</sup> gram and <sup>(b)(4)</sup>mg vials. Your</li> </ol>					
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Anastasia M Shields, Investi Justin A Boyd, Investigator Vaishali J Patel, Investigat		Valehall J.Patel Investigator Signed 5y, 2002647361 Date Signed: 05-03-2024 X 05:56.46	date issued 5/3/2024	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVAT	TONS	PAGE 7 of 14 PAGES	

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 4/25/2024-5/3/2024*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3009883410
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Atul Shastri , President Operations	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
EUGIA Pharma Specialities Limited	Unit - 2, A - 1128 & B - 1127 Bhiwadi
Riico Industrial Area, Rajasthan, 301019 India	
<ul> <li>product as this intervention was observed in manipulations as those observed while revises specifically intervention I-1.3 "Assembly of elimination of the intervention, "Replacement assessment of the current interventions that require the same or similar manual manipulations to reduce risk to the product.</li> <li>2. On October 07, 2023, OOS Investigation A for 60(4) content, by ICP-OES, for specification of 60(4)/6</li> <li>Batch 60(4)/6</li> <li>Batch 76</li> <li>Wour firm's laboratory investigation attributed as the second second</li></ul>	ation you did not fully assess the other 13 (***********************************
SEE REVERSE Anastasia M Shields, Invest OF THIS PAGE Justin A Boyd, Investigator	tigator 5/3/2024
Vaishali J Patel, Investiga	ator <u>X Date Signet 05-03-2024</u> 06:56.46

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		G ADMINISTRATION	ATE(S) OF INSPECTION
	vn Drive, Room 2032	4	1/25/2024-5/3/2024*
Rockville, MI	lle, MD 20857		EINUMBER 3009883410
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
Atul Shastri	, President Operations	STREET ADDRESS	
	Specialities Limited	Sease and the last	A - 1128 & B - 1127 Bhiwadi
city, state, zip code, coun Riico Industi India	rial Area, Rajasthan, 301019	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT	NSPECTED rug Manufacturing Site
This bul undefine and the a containe to establ Addition studies, degrade product. For exar for up to followin ( <sup>6)(4)</sup> an	k <sup>(b)(4)</sup> is filled into canisters up to ed length of time prior to being filled associated manufacturing investigat rs <sup>(b)(4)</sup> remained in storage prior ish whether similar <sup>(b)(4)</sup> occ nally, your firm has not established b for your over time to an extent that adversely	hat the OOS re (potential (potential) (pot	<sup>(b)(4)</sup> of API), within the sample. in which it is allowed to sit for an ual vials. Each of these investigations assess the length of time the bulk the investigations were not extende amercial containers. Id times, supported by bulk hold show that the <sup>(b)(4)</sup> does not <sup>(b)(4)</sup>
OBSERVATIO	<b>DN 4</b> ned areas to prevent contamination	or mix-ups ar	a deficient recording the manufacturin
	2 NGT CHARGE STATE AND A CONTRACT AND A CONTRACT STATE AND A CONTRACT	igator	Valshal J Patel Weishal J Patel Weishal J Patel Weishal Softet U5-03-2024 X 05:56:45

		TH AND HUMAN SERVICE G ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		DATE(S) OF INS		
Rockville, MI	vn Drive, Room 2032 D 20857	FEINUMBER	024-5/3/2024*	
	C. CERTON, PROMINISTRATION		3410	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU				
Atul Shastri	, President Operations	STREET ADDRESS		
	Specialities Limited	Unit - 2, A - 1	128 & B - 1127	Bhiwadi
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Riico Industi India	rial Area, Rajasthan, 301019	Sterile Drug Man	nufacturing Sit	e
possibili APIs and Prior to operatio establish a. Y b. Y t c. Y i 1 2. Prior to regardin areas. Fo	d finished dosage forms) with the introducing <sup>(b)(4)</sup> on site on ns for <sup>(b)(4)</sup> in <sup>(b)(4)</sup> on Nove ned: Your firm did not develop and imple contamination of <sup>(b)(4)</sup> in the Your firm did not develop and imple oresence of cross contamination of <sup>(b)(4)</sup> nor o assess for potential cross contami Your firm did not establish/validate <sup>(b)(4)</sup> product or a mplemented if contamination is fou nanufacturing blocks or other comm introducing <sup>(b)(4)</sup> your firm d g the handling and movement of pe for example: Your firm also did not restrict person	pharmaceutical prod ( <sup>b) (4)</sup> and b ember 28, 2023, the f ement an analytical n ( <sup>b) (4)</sup> in the ement an analytical n ( <sup>b) (4)</sup> in the have you identified a nation. a deactivation agent contingency (correct nd which exceeds es non areas. lid not establish thora rsonnel, equipment, nnel working in the	ducts (i.e. <sup>(b)(4)</sup> appropriate monitor <sup>(b)(4)</sup> method capable of <sup>(b)(4)</sup> products. method capable of <sup>(b)(4)</sup> manufacturity appropriate monitor for decontamination tive action) proceed stablished acceptable ough containment and materials, throw	(b) (4) and vice versa. cturing were not detecting cross detecting the ng facilities oring locations on of the lure that will be ole limits in the practices ough common
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Anastasia M Shields, Invest Justin A Boyd, Investigator Vaishali J Patel, Investigat		Valstvall J Patel Investigator Signed By: 2022647361 Date Signed: 05-03-2024 D6:56.45	date issued 5/3/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 10 of 14 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUC	TH AND HUMAN ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO 12420 Parkla	NENUMBER Wn Drive, Room 2032		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 4/25/2024-5/3/2024*	
Rockville, M		ा <del>ह</del>	EINUMBER 3009883410	
			5005005410	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	0.2		
Atul Shastri	, President Operations	STREET ADDRESS		
EUGIA Pharma	Specialities Limited	Unit - 2, TYPE ESTABLISHMENT	A - 1128 & B - 1127	Bhiwadi
and the state of the second second second	rial Area, Rajasthan, 301019	context of text	rug Manufacturing Sit	.e
â	day, and vice versa. Your firm did no	ot have dedic	ated personnel for each fa	acility.
	Your procedure, EP2-PLC-SOP-001 personnel working in one block cann	and the second se		tate that
j	The QC and microbiology laboratori facilities. The microbiology laboratori is manufactured. Microbiology samp <sup>(b)(4)</sup> block are incubated and read <sup>(b)(4)</sup> block. Personnel entering in the production buildings and common an	ory is located ples (EM, bio using shared he laboratory	in the <sup>(b) (4)</sup> block when burden, <sup>(b) (4)</sup> etc.) taken incubators and laboratory are not restricted from en	n in the <sup>(b) (4)</sup> 7 areas with the
	Paper batch production and control r were moved from their respective ma administration building for storage. I manufacturing blocks are issued fror working in the administrative and do production buildings and common ar	anufacturing New docume n this shared ocument contr	blocks through the campu nts issued to the respectiv document control area. P rol area are not restricted	products us to the re ersonnel
1	d. Tools such as hammers, wrenches, screwdrivers, etc. which are used to perform general maintenance and repairs throughout the campus and all manufacturing blocks are not dedicated to (b)(4) areas. Maintenance personnel working in the area where tools are stored are not dedicated and are not restricted from entering production buildings.			
and the second s	e. There are separate canteens for workers to use for meal breaks; however, the entrances to these canteens have no controls to prevent workers in the block from using			
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Anastasia M Shields, Investi Justin A Boyd, Investigator Vaishali J Patel, Investigat		Valkhall J Patel Investigator Signed Dy: 2020647361 Digned System 05-03-2024 X 06:56.45	DATE ISSUED
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OB	SERVATIONS	PAGE 11 of 14 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG			5	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	we number wn Drive, Room 2032		DATE(S) OF INSPE	естіон 24-5/3/2024*	
Rockville, M			FEI NUMBER		
			30098834	410	
	, President Operations				
FIRM NAME	, riesident operations	STREET ADDRESS			
EUGIA Pharma	Specialities Limited	Unit - 2		28 & B - 1127	Bhiwadi
and the second of the	rial Area, Rajasthan, 301019		1. X. M	ufacturing Sit	e
	the same canteen as those working in	n the <sup>(b) (4)</sup>	blocks, a	nd vice versa.	
6	X7	1011		(b) (4) C (*11.	4
f.	Your firm constructed a new manufa ( <sup>b) (4)</sup> injection. T			for filling	the product
		are separate		20.000	warehouse
	entrances for receiving material are l		a o j		(b) (4)
		(b) (4)			
		(b) (d)	N		
0	Personnel working in the	(0) (4	<sup>r</sup> productio	on areas pass thro	ugh a
	common plant entry and exit area.				
h	Facility meeting and conference room	me are com	mon areas	between employ	age that have
				been in these con	
	not restricted from entering producti		that have	occir in these con	inton areas are
OBSERVATION 5					
	d to establish adequate written proce				~
and where a subscription of Subscription	ne drug products have the identity, st	rength, pur	ity, and qu	ality that they are	e purported or
represented to j	Jossess.				
1. Approp	riate statistical sampling plans that v	vould permi	it evaluatio	on of intra-batch	variability
	t been used during process performa	10 T C		0.5745	oints are taken
from	<sup>(b)(4)</sup> without just	stifying who	ether this s	ampling plan cou	ild detect
variabil		different p	oints on th	e	<sup>(b) (4)</sup> or from
differen	(b) (4)				
	É 19 200 No 20				
SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Anastasia M Shields, Investi	gator	I		DATE ISSUED 5/3/2024
OF THIS PAGE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator	Igacor		Valshall J Patel Investigator	0/0/2024
	Vaishali J Patel, Investigat	lor		Signed By: 2002647361 Date Signed: 05-03-2024 D6:56:45	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL C	BSERVATIO	NS	PAGE 12 of 14 PAGES
and the second discovery discovery discovery	arcenterio della constanta della constanta della de		a e achiere de relacionites e service		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO 12420 Parkla	NENUMBER Wn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF INSP 4 / 2.5 / 2.0	естіол 24-5/3/2024*		
Rockville, M			12 Marca 2004		
		3009883	410		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
	, President Operations				
	Specialities Limited		28 & B - 1127 Bhiwadi		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN Riico Indust India	<sup>лпү</sup> rial Area, Rajasthan, 301019	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Sterile Drug Man	ufacturing Site		
2. Your process validation study for sample from the content (b)(4) test) of the product. Your sampling plan was not statistically derived where intra batch variability could be evaluated and detected throughout the batch.					
OBSERVATIO Aseptic process to produce asep	sing areas are deficient regarding the	system for cleaning	and disinfecting the equipment		
On April 29, 2024, aseptic cleaning in the Grade A area of the threads and fibers on them. The same wipes are also used for <sup>(b)(4)</sup> Injection <sup>(b)(4)</sup> filling line <sup>(b)(4)</sup> had loose threads and fibers on them. The same wipes are also used for <sup>(b)(4)</sup> cleaning in the <sup>(b)(4)</sup> Injection manufacturing lines <sup>(b)(4)</sup> Upon receiving, the wipes are not inspected for the presence of loose threads and fibers.					
OBSERVATIO		anotom for monitorir	a anvironmental conditions		
Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for monitoring environmental conditions.					
Surface monito	ring of the filling and stoppering ma	chine is not performe	ed in a timely manner following		
the completion of aseptic filling operations to ensure the data is representative of the environmental					
conditions at the time of filling. For example:					
<ol> <li>Following the end of filling for <sup>(b)(4)</sup> Injection batch <sup>(b)(4)</sup> at 9:55 on April 20, 2024, the surface monitoring of the filling machine did not start until <sup>(b)(4)</sup> on April 21, 2024.</li> <li>Following the end of filling for <sup>(b)(4)</sup> Injection batch <sup>(b)(4)</sup> at <sup>(b)(4)</sup> on March 12,</li> </ol>					
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Anastasia M Shields, Invest Justin A Boyd, Investigator	Igator	DATE ISSUED 5/3/2024 Valehali J. Patei Investigator		
	Vaishali J Patel, Investigat	cor	Signed for 2002647361 Date Sanet 05-03-2024 X 06:56:45		
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATIO	DNS PAGE 13 of 14 PAGES		

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	4/25/2024-5/3/2024*	
Rockville, MD 20857	FEINUMBER 3009883410	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
Atul Shastri , President Operations		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
EUGIA Pharma Specialities Limited	Unit - 2, A - 1128 & B - 1127 Bhiwadi	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Riico Industrial Area, Rajasthan, 301019 India	Sterile Drug Manufacturing Site	

2024, the surface monitoring of the filling machine did not start until 15:46 on March 13, 2024.

## **\*DATES OF INSPECTION**

4/25/2024(Thu), 4/26/2024(Fri), 4/29/2024(Mon), 4/30/2024(Tue), 5/01/2024(Wed), 5/02/2024(Thu), 5/03/2024(Fri)



		Justin A Boyd
54		Investigator Signed By: 2000358686
	X	Date Signed: 05-03-2024 06:57:58
- C		

			PAGE 14 of 14 PAGES
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Anastasia M Shields, Investigator Justin A Boyd, Investigator Vaishali J Patel, Investigator	Valsball J Patel Investigator Signed Pyr 2002647361 Date Signed: 05-03-2024 V 06:56-46	date issued 5/3/2024